## GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

(By email)

Our Ref: MGLA010419-9295

1 May 2019

Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 1 April 2019. Your request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You asked for;

Breakdown of housing for "Kingston Town Centre Network" by

- 1. Proportion of houses and ii. proportion of flats as of the dates of publication of the following documents:
- a. the 2001 Census and as derived from the Census
- b. the London Plan 2004
- c. The London Plan 2008
- d. The London Plan 2011
- e. Further Alterations to the London Plan 2015
- f. draft London Plan 2016
- 2. Please can you provide information showing the area covered by the "Kingston Town Centre Network" for each of the dates a. to f. above.
- 3. Please can you send me the PTAL rating for Kingston Town Centre Network as of each of the dates a. to f. above

## Our response to your request is as follows:

1. The breakdown of houses and flats for the census output areas that fall either fully or partially within the Kingston town centre boundary are included in the spreadsheet 'Kingston Town Centre 2001 Census extract'. Residential completions within the Kingston town centre boundary since 2001 are listed in the spreadsheet 'Residential completions in Kingston town centre'. Column L identifies whether the completed units are houses or flats and the completion date is in column S so the change over time can be calculated. The 'FY' period in column T runs from 1st April to 31st March the following year, so FY16 runs from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017. This data was extracted from the London Development Database. The image file 'Kingston town centre with output areas' shows the town centre boundary and the census output areas, as well as the location of the residential completions within the town centre boundary.

- 2. The town centre boundaries that make up the town centre network are defined by the relevant local authority. In this case, the Kingston town centre is defined in the Area Action Plan (AAP) which can be found on Kingston's website at <a href="https://www.kingston.gov.uk/downloads/download/43/kingston\_town\_centre\_area\_action\_plan">https://www.kingston.gov.uk/downloads/download/43/kingston\_town\_centre\_area\_action\_plan</a>. The Mayor does not keep records of changes to the boundary over time, but it is assumed that the AAP boundary will not have changed since it was adopted in 2008.
- 3. PTAL maps are produced and updated by Transport for London to a timetable that is not linked to the publication of the London Plan. Using the information that we have available, we have produced maps of the town centre boundary with the PTALs from 2005, 2008, 2012 and 2015. 2015 is the last year the PTAL map was updated.

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference at the top of this email.

Yours sincerely

Jonathan Brooker Senior Data Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information

## KS016 - Household spaces and accommodation type

Household spaces; households spaces with residents

Census 2001

Census 2001	ı										
				Who	le house or bung	galow	Total	Flat; maisonette or apartment:		Total Flats,	
											maisonette or
									Part of a		apartment
									converted or		
			All Household					Purpose Built	shared house	In a	
		All Household	spaces with		Semi-			block of flats	(including bed-	commercial	
OA01CD	old_code	spaces	residents	Detached	detached	Terraced		or tenement	sits)	building*	
00AXGA0008	E00014775	136	136	17	20	3	40	79	19	0	98
00AXGA0010	E00014777	121	121	0	9	18	27	84	8	0	92
00AXGA0025	E00014792	126	126	41	55	11	107	4	15	0	19
00AXGA0026	E00014793	136	136	0	13	0	13	102	8	13	123
00AXGA0031	E00014798	136	136	22	45	32	99	18	15	4	37
00AXGA0033	E00014800	156	150	5	8	39	52	97	6	0	103
00AXGF0004	E00014921	147	147	10	21	18	49	73	23	3	99
00AXGF0005	E00014922	118	112	8	5	5	18	93	5	0	98
00AXGF0006	E00014923	154	140	37	10	28	75	62	6	9	77
00AXGF0007	E00014924	142	137	11	15	4	30	69	40	4	113
00AXGF0008	E00014925	175		0	3	11	14	139	7	14	
00AXGF0009	E00014926	139	133	18	51	3	72	28	40	0	68
00AXGF0011	E00014928	119	119	7	17	0	24	41	50	0	91
00AXGF0013	E00014930	131	125	7	65	30	102	25	0	0	
00AXGF0015	E00014932	119	119	5	25	7	37	52	31	0	
00AXGF0021	E00014938	140		5	23	13	41	46	45	8	99
00AXGF0022	E00014939	118		3	15	0	18	84	13	0	
00AXGF0031	E00014948	114		3	41	3	47	51	15	3	69
00AXGF0032	E00014949	121	116	3	6	4	13	75	5	31	
total							878				1662

% houses or bungalow	% flats; maisonette or apartment:	Output Area is wholly or partially in Kingston TC boundary	Population-weighted center of Output Area is in Kingston TC boundary	Output Area is wholly in Kingston TC boundary
29.0	71.0	1	0	0
22.7	77.3	1	0	0
84.9	15.1	1	0	0
9.6	90.4	1	1	0
72.8	27.2	1	0	0
33.5	66.5	1	1	1
33.1	66.9	1	0	0
15.5		1	0	0
49.3		1	0	0
21.0	79.0	1	0	1
8.0		1	1	0
51.4	48.6	1	0	0
20.9		1	0	0
80.3		1	0	0
30.8		1	1	0
29.3		1	0	0
15.7	84.3	1	0	0
40.5		1	1	1
10.5		1	1	1
34.6	65.4			

Figures have been randomly adjusted to avoid the release of confidential data. In particular, counts of 1 or 2 have been adjusted to 0 or 3.

Household spaces without residents comprise second/holiday homes, and vacant spaces. Accommodation type is not available for household spaces without residents.

<sup>\* &#</sup>x27;In a commercial building' includes in an office building, hotel or over a shop.









